



FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST



Request Number: F-2011-01959

Keyword: Crime

Subject: Crime Committed in Coalisland

Request and Answer:

This is to inform you that the Police Service of Northern Ireland has now completed its search for the information you requested. The decision has been taken to disclose the located information to you in full.

Question 1

For the years 2009 to present, could you please provide the following information:

The number of people under 20 arrested in Coalisland for each different type of crime (e.g. drugs possession, theft, anti-social behaviour, etc.)

Answer

Please see pages 1 and 2 of the attached tables below which detail crimes in Coalisland from 2009 to present and the number of people under 20 arrested in each category.

Question 2

For the above, please break the information down in different ages for each crime (i.e the number arrested in Coalisland for each crime at the age of 13, 14, 15, 16, etc.)

Answer

Please see pages 3 and 4 of the attached tables below which provides a breakdown of the ages of people under 20 arrested and the reason for each arrest.

If you have any queries regarding your request or the decision please do not hesitate to contact me on 028 9070 0164. When contacting the Freedom of Information Team, please quote the reference number listed at the beginning of this letter.

If you are dissatisfied in any way with the handling of your request, you have the right to request a review. You should do this as soon as possible, or in any case within two months of the date of issue of this letter. In the event that you require a review to be undertaken, you can do so by writing to the Head of Freedom of Information, PSNI Headquarters, 65 Knock Road, Belfast, BT5 6LE or by emailing foi@psni.pnn.police.uk.

If following an internal review, carried out by an independent decision maker, you were to remain dissatisfied in any way with the handling of the request you may make a complaint, under Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act, to the Information Commissioner's Office and ask that they investigate whether the PSNI has complied with the terms of the Freedom of Information Act. You can write to the Information Commissioner at Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF. In most circumstances the Information Commissioner will not investigate a complaint unless an internal review procedure has been carried out, however the Commissioner has the option to investigate the matter at his discretion.

Please be advised that PSNI replies under Freedom of Information may be released into the public domain via our website @ www.psnipolice.uk

Personal details in respect of your request have, where applicable, been removed to protect confidentiality.

| reason_for_arrest | count |
|--|--------------|
| ATTEMPTED CRIMINAL DAMAGE | 2 |
| ATTEMPTED THEFT OF VEHICLE | 1 |
| DETAINED ON BENCH WARRANT | 1 |
| DETAINED ON BREACH OF BAIL CONDITIONS | 3 |
| AGGRAVATED ASSAULT ON A FEMALE OR BOY UNDER 14 YEARS | 3 |
| COMMON ASSAULT | 2 |
| ASSAULT OCCASIONING ACTUAL BODILY HARM | 1 |
| GRIEVOUS BODILY HARM WITH INTENT | 1 |
| GRIEVOUS BODILY HARM | 1 |
| THREATS TO KILL | 5 |
| RAPE (OFFENCES AFTER 01/02/09) | 1 |
| CRIMINAL DAMAGE | 11 |
| ROBBERY | 1 |
| AGGRAVATED BURGLARY AND STEALING | 2 |
| BURGLARY WITH INTENT TO STEAL - DWELLING | 3 |
| BURGLARY AND THEFT - DWELLING | 2 |
| BURGLARY AND THEFT - NON DWELLING | 1 |
| THEFT | 4 |
| THEFT - SHOPLIFTING | 2 |
| DISORDERLY BEHAVIOUR | 3 |
| CAUSING A BREACH OF THE PEACE (COMMON LAW) | 2 |
| POSSESSING OFFENSIVE WEAPON IN PUBLIC PLACE | 3 |
| POSSESSING ARTICLE WITH BLADE OR POINT IN PUBLIC PLACE | 1 |
| HARASSMENT | 1 |
| ASSAULT ON POLICE | 1 |
| POSSESSING CLASS A CONTROLLED DRUG | 1 |
| POSSESSING CLASS B CONTROLLED DRUG WITH INTENT TO SUPPLY | 2 |
| FAILING TO STOP - INJURY ACCIDENT | 1 |
| TAKING A MOTOR VEHICLE WITHOUT AUTHORITY | 7 |
| DRIVING WHEN UNFIT THROUGH DRINK OR DRUG | 2 |
| IN CHARGE WHEN UNFIT THROUGH DRINK OR DR | 1 |
| DRIVING WITH EXCESS ALCOHOL IN BREATH | 4 |
| IN CHARGE WITH EXCESS ALCOHOL IN BREATH | 1 |
| DANGEROUS DRIVING | 2 |
| DISQUALIFIED ON OR AFTER 1 OCTOBER 1997 | 1 |

DRIVING WHILE DISQUALIFIED (OFFENCES ON OR AFTER 16 JULY 2008)
TAKING CONVEYANCE WITHOUT AUTHORITY

2
1

| reason_for_arrest | age_at_time_of_initial_arrest |
|--|--------------------------------------|
| ATTEMPTED CRIMINAL DAMAGE | 14 |
| ATTEMPTED CRIMINAL DAMAGE | 16 |
| ATTEMPTED THEFT OF VEHICLE | 16 |
| DETAINED ON BENCH WARRANT | 15 |
| DETAINED ON BREACH OF BAIL CONDITIONS | 18 |
| DETAINED ON BREACH OF BAIL CONDITIONS | 18 |
| DETAINED ON BREACH OF BAIL CONDITIONS | 19 |
| AGGRAVATED ASSAULT ON A FEMALE OR BOY UNDER 14 YEARS | 14 |
| AGGRAVATED ASSAULT ON A FEMALE OR BOY UNDER 14 YEARS | 18 |
| AGGRAVATED ASSAULT ON A FEMALE OR BOY UNDER 14 YEARS | 19 |
| COMMON ASSAULT | 18 |
| COMMON ASSAULT | 19 |
| ASSAULT OCCASIONING ACTUAL BODILY HARM | 19 |
| GRIEVOUS BODILY HARM WITH INTENT | 18 |
| GRIEVOUS BODILY HARM | 17 |
| THREATS TO KILL | 14 |
| THREATS TO KILL | 15 |
| THREATS TO KILL | 16 |
| THREATS TO KILL | 19 |
| THREATS TO KILL | 19 |
| RAPE (OFFENCES AFTER 01/02/09) | 19 |
| CRIMINAL DAMAGE | 14 |
| CRIMINAL DAMAGE | 16 |
| CRIMINAL DAMAGE | 16 |
| CRIMINAL DAMAGE | 16 |
| CRIMINAL DAMAGE | 17 |
| CRIMINAL DAMAGE | 18 |
| CRIMINAL DAMAGE | 18 |
| CRIMINAL DAMAGE | 19 |
| CRIMINAL DAMAGE | 19 |
| CRIMINAL DAMAGE | 19 |
| CRIMINAL DAMAGE | 19 |
| ROBBERY | 17 |
| AGGRAVATED BURGLARY AND STEALING | 15 |
| AGGRAVATED BURGLARY AND STEALING | 18 |

| | |
|--|----|
| BURGLARY WITH INTENT TO STEAL - DWELLING | 15 |
| BURGLARY WITH INTENT TO STEAL - DWELLING | 16 |
| BURGLARY WITH INTENT TO STEAL - DWELLING | 16 |
| BURGLARY AND THEFT - DWELLING | 18 |
| BURGLARY AND THEFT - DWELLING | 19 |
| BURGLARY AND THEFT - NON DWELLING | 18 |
| THEFT | 15 |
| THEFT | 16 |
| THEFT | 17 |
| THEFT | 19 |
| THEFT - SHOPLIFTING | 12 |
| THEFT - SHOPLIFTING | 15 |
| DISORDERLY BEHAVIOUR | 17 |
| DISORDERLY BEHAVIOUR | 19 |
| DISORDERLY BEHAVIOUR | 19 |
| CAUSING A BREACH OF THE PEACE (COMMON LAW) | 14 |
| CAUSING A BREACH OF THE PEACE (COMMON LAW) | 15 |
| POSSESSING OFFENSIVE WEAPON IN PUBLIC PLACE | 14 |
| POSSESSING OFFENSIVE WEAPON IN PUBLIC PLACE | 18 |
| POSSESSING OFFENSIVE WEAPON IN PUBLIC PLACE | 19 |
| POSSESSING ARTICLE WITH BLADE OR POINT IN PUBLIC PLACE | 18 |
| HARASSMENT | 17 |
| ASSAULT ON POLICE | 17 |
| POSSESSING CLASS A CONTROLLED DRUG | 19 |
| POSSESSING CLASS B CONTROLLED DRUG WITH INTENT TO SUPPLY | 18 |
| POSSESSING CLASS B CONTROLLED DRUG WITH INTENT TO SUPPLY | 18 |
| FAILING TO STOP - INJURY ACCIDENT | 16 |
| TAKING A MOTOR VEHICLE WITHOUT AUTHORITY | 14 |
| TAKING A MOTOR VEHICLE WITHOUT AUTHORITY | 14 |
| TAKING A MOTOR VEHICLE WITHOUT AUTHORITY | 15 |
| TAKING A MOTOR VEHICLE WITHOUT AUTHORITY | 16 |
| TAKING A MOTOR VEHICLE WITHOUT AUTHORITY | 17 |
| TAKING A MOTOR VEHICLE WITHOUT AUTHORITY | 17 |
| TAKING A MOTOR VEHICLE WITHOUT AUTHORITY | 18 |
| DRIVING WHEN UNFIT THROUGH DRINK OR DRUG | 18 |
| DRIVING WHEN UNFIT THROUGH DRINK OR DRUG | 19 |

| | |
|--|----|
| IN CHARGE WHEN UNFIT THROUGH DRINK OR DR | 18 |
| DRIVING WITH EXCESS ALCOHOL IN BREATH | 17 |
| DRIVING WITH EXCESS ALCOHOL IN BREATH | 17 |
| DRIVING WITH EXCESS ALCOHOL IN BREATH | 19 |
| DRIVING WITH EXCESS ALCOHOL IN BREATH | 19 |
| IN CHARGE WITH EXCESS ALCOHOL IN BREATH | 18 |
| DANGEROUS DRIVING | 17 |
| DANGEROUS DRIVING | 18 |
| DISQUALIFIED ON OR AFTER 1 OCTOBER 1997 | 19 |
| DRIVING WHILE DISQUALIFIED (OFFENCES ON OR AFTER 16 JULY 2008) | 18 |
| DRIVING WHILE DISQUALIFIED (OFFENCES ON OR AFTER 16 JULY 2008) | 19 |
| TAKING CONVEYANCE WITHOUT AUTHORITY | 19 |